

S277893

**U.S. Court of Appeals Case No. 21-16093
U.S. District Court Case No. 3:20-cv-07476-VC**

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

ANOTHER PLANET ENTERTAINMENT, LLC,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY,

Defendant-Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Northern District of California, San Francisco
Hon. Vince Chhabria

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Kirk Pasich, SBN 94242
KPasich@PasichLLP.com
Nathan M. Davis, SBN 287452
NDavis@PasichLLP.com
Arianna M. Young, SBN 314043
AYoung@PasichLLP.com

PASICH LLP
10880 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 2000
Los Angeles, CA 90024

Telephone: (424) 313-7860
Facsimile: (424) 313-7890

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant Another Planet Entertainment, LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION.....	6
ARGUMENT	8
I. California Law, as <i>Marina</i> Explains, Requires Reversal and Reinstatement of Another Planet’s FAC	8
A. The Federal Pleading Standard Requires Reversal.	11
B. Judicial Notice Plays No Role in This Case.	15
C. <i>Marina</i> Properly Applied California Insurance Law.	17
D. Nothing Suggests that the California Supreme Court Would Follow <i>UTA</i> over <i>Marina</i>	23
II. Another Planet’s Allegations Are More than Adequate.....	24
A. Another Planet Does Not Equivocate.....	24
B. Another Planet Has Alleged Physical Nature and Presence of SARS-CoV-2 Caused Loss.....	27
III. Another Planet Is Entitled to Civil Authority Coverage.....	30
IV. Another Planet Has Adequately Alleged Bad Faith and Fraud. ..	37
V. Conclusion	39
CERTIFICATION OF WORD COUNT.....	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>AIG Prop. Cas. Co. v. Cosby</i> , 892 F.3d 25 (1st Cir. 2018)	17
<i>AIU Ins. Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 51 Cal. 3d 807 (1990)	19
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	12, 13
<i>Blue Springs Dental Care, LLC v. Owners Ins. Co.</i> , 488 F. Supp. 3d 867 (W.D. Mo. 2020).....	35
<i>Cafasso, U.S. ex rel. v. Gen. Dynamics C4 Sys., Inc.</i> , 637 F.3d 1047 (9th Cir. 2011).....	38
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Nat’l Ass’n of African American-Owned Media</i> , --- U.S. ---, 140 S. Ct. 1009 (2020).....	13, 27
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharms., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	27
<i>Fireman’s Fund Ins. Cos. v. Atlantic Richfield Co.</i> , 94 Cal. App. 4th 842 (2001)	20, 21
<i>Inns by the Sea v. California Mutual Ins. Co.</i> , 71 Cal. App. 5th 688 (2021)	6, 7, 29, 30
<i>Kim-Chee LLC v. Phila. Indem. Ins. Co.</i> , --- F. App’x ---, 2022 WL 258569 (2d Cir. Jan. 28, 2022)	26
<i>MacKinnon v. Truck Ins. Exch.</i> , 31 Cal. 4th 635, 73 P.3d 1205 (2003).....	19

<i>Marina Pacific Hotel & Suites, LLC v. Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co.</i> , 81 Cal. App. 5th 96 (2022)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mudpie, Inc. v. Travelers Casualty Ins. Co.</i> , 15 F.4th 885 (9th Cir. 2021)	10
<i>Musso & Frank Grill Co. v. Mitsui Sumitomo Ins. USA Inc.</i> , 77 Cal. App. 5th 753 (2022)	6
<i>Or. Shakespeare Festival Ass’n v. Great Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 2016 WL 3267247 (D. Or. June 7, 2016)	29
<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. G.W. Thomas Drayage & Rigging Co.</i> , 69 Cal. 2d 33 (1968)	20
<i>Pardee Constr. Co. v. Ins. Co. of the W.</i> , 77 Cal. App. 4th 1340 (2000)	20, 21
<i>Safeco Ins. Co. v. Robert S.</i> , 26 Cal. 4th 758 (2001).....	20, 22, 32
<i>Southern Hospitality, Inc. v. Zurich American Ins. Co.</i> , 393 F.3d 1137 (10th Cir. 2004).....	36
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Penske Truck Leasing Co., L.P.</i> , --- F. App’x ---, 2021 WL 4810642 (9th Cir. Oct. 15, 2021)	9
<i>Ticketmaster, LLC v. Illinois Union Ins. Co.</i> , 524 F. App’x 329 (9th Cir. 2013).....	19
<i>Ungarean v. CNA</i> , 2021 WL 1164836 (Pa. Ct. Com. Pl. Mar. 25, 2021)	35
<i>United Talent Agency v. Vigilant Ins. Co.</i> , 77 Cal. App. 5th 821 (2022)	6, 7
<i>US Airways, Inc. v. Commonwealth Ins. Co.</i> , 64 Va. Cir. 408, 2004 WL 1094684 (Va. Cir. Ct. May 14, 2004).....	36, 37

Statutes

California Civil Code § 1641 17
California Civil Code § 1644 34

Other Authorities

Access, Merriam-Webster Online Dictionary (Mar. 28, 2021)..... 35
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 8(a)(2) 14
Prohibit, Merriam-Webster Online Dictionary (Jan. 12, 2021) 34
